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Villuqleit t*",rrl of tr**t*nt li'is*c
S u i ie.j i tr'* FeP*rtmet"tt

Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Departrnent
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco. Nerv Ycrk i0549
(914)861-0019 FAX (914) 864-108s

AUG ? 4 ?il??

ffiffi#ffi*vffiffi
Application #: Permit #:

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
Note: Three sets of construction draw'ings and a digitat copy must be submitted with application.

Project Address: \X d,f (,n'{ \ n

7-,onins. District: SectionlBloclCLot(s) :

Applicant's Name: lskc N\"J, C\Cn (.- l
Address: tt \.c-i{oq.1 tn , r(,r,rnt V;scr' .l\{ itS q1

Name of Property owner: 1\*-n^\, o S \-\.*^ N\r*,.t15phone #, q\ h - +61- tr331
(lf Different)
PresentAddressofo*,rter: t \\.nr{,..o..h t\ N , tr.l Nrrst,^}u,^ ,Nl t\oSo

JI

Email address:

Email address: Phone # <\ [ 6N +ht - [31{

Description of Improvement and Proposed [Jse in Detail:

Total Estimated Cost of Improvement: _[}!g1
AFFIDAVIT OF CONSTRUCTION COST: This affidavit must be completed by the Design Professional if
the estimated cost is $20.000.00 or more, or the project is a legalization.

0.\t 6"rto.((\ do hereby affirm and certify as fbllows: (i) I am the architect/engineer (circle
one) licensed by the State of New York; (II) i have reviewed the plans, drawings and specifications of this
application and am fully familiar with the proposed construction; (III) based on my experience, I estimate the
total cost of construction, including all labor, all material. all professional fees and all associated costs to be
approximately $ L5 o o , and (IV) pursuant to. Penal Law 210.4, I acknowledge that a false statement
made knowingly is a Class A Misdemeanor.

:ig"r"rf 
to"a tt bsrtvd p{ere m1u"f':

,la+{ or' p<w vcrrz-t'";fl ',. y:':i*',ltu.
Sisnature:

S out.' :
ADRI,ANAMRDEL'A

NSNMT PUzuC STAIE OF NEV\IIORK
No.OMR63ss848

QUALTFTED tN wEsrcHFsrER mgIf,D z
c,oMMf ssloN EXptREs ogfzono 75'

Builciing Permit Application

Sign & Aftlx Seal

Zttr Jr" crS*u1 ZoLZ



Properfy Use: (please answer all questions)

Existing use Residential :

(singie Famiiy n 2 Family r Other (Please specify)
Intended use:

n Single Family n 2 Family n Other (Please specify)
Existinq Use Commercial:

r Multi Family (How Many) _r: Retail n Restaurant n Other (Please specify)
intended Use:

n Multi Family (How Many) _n Retail n Restaurant n Other (Please specify)

Is there an approved site plan for this property?

Is this a new residential house? n Yes n No n Addition n Alteration
Is this a new commercial building? n Yes n No n Addition n Alteration
Municipal sewer? nYes n No Septic System? rYes n No (if applicable, attach Health Dept. Approval)
Is this structure within the flood plain? n Yes n No (lf yes. please file a Flood Development Permit)
Is this project within any wetlands, buffer or water course? n Yes n No (If ye, file a Wetlands application)
Topography: n Flat a Hilly n Rocky n Steep Incline n Other Slease specify)
Will the land disturbance affect any steep slopes? n Yes r No (if yes, please file Planning Board application)
How many square feet of land disturbance is there?

Contractor:
Address:

\ .^\st ^q',r, i,-

Phone #: q\q- ++tl - \u.a
Email address :

Fax #:

Westchester County Home Improvement License #:

Architect or Engineer:
Address:

NYS Lic. #:

Phone #: Fax #:
Emaii address :

Electrician:
Address:

Phone #: WC Lic. #.

Phone #: Email address :

Plumber:
Address:
Phone #:

Phone #:

Building Permit Application

Email address :

WC Lic. #

8/27/15



The undersigned applicant hereby agrees with all applicable provisions of the Code of the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco and all other laws, codes, rules and requirements applicable to the proposed construction and that
statements contained herein aro true to the best of his/her knowledge.

n?\
idL
Apptt*rt'. Stg*1r*

-ih. 
S +alc gYt>tltls{ r-

Ctrlni{ Ur tlt-s}c}r s+</

Su,om to before me this I \ day of

Notary Westchester County:

If the applicant is not the owner in fee of the premises:
n ,rt \

The applic*t 1<-\<.t \\\.0\ra{UlV{..1 has my consent from to make this application as

submitted.

Ls17 @3?ft*ro**-**t'itr''f'ff::':+: 
R cou NrY

ouAunETIn::-1Xl5i.I'd''"-zS

Affidavit of Owner Authorization:

D
Owner's Name Printed-1\t Jtrt<- o( 1't(.r<t1c4-1<-- _

i:rurr+q o{ wis* ch+ 3r<'r--,
Sworn tb before me this 1 I day of

Owner's

Notary Public, Westchester County:

ADRIANAMRDEIJA
NOIAFIT PUBLIC STATE OF NEWYORK

NO.01MR635s848
OUALIFIED IN WESTCHESTER COUNTY
aar rr rrcornrt =vFtFtFS o3 /2Al2A>5

Name of Proiect Contact Person:
Day'time Phone #: Fax #:

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - OFFICE USE ONLY

Received by:
n Application/Permit Fee

n License:
n Insurance:
r-. 3 sets of drawings:
n Digital drawing:
n Flood Plain Development Application (if required)

Reviewed By:
Building Inspector Approval:
Conditions:

Board Approvals:
n Planning
n Zoning
n ARB
n Other

Date:

Building Permit Application

Date approved:

8t27n5
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Yiltage/Town af Mount Kisco Suilding Departrnent
104 Main Street

Mount Kiscon New York 10549

Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-1085

September 7,2422

lv{r. Peter lvlaliarakis
18 Hickory Lane
Mount Kisco, )'1Y 10549

Re: N_o_ti-ae-a|Dg$al
l8 Hickory Lane
Mount Kisco, NY 10549
(sBL) 69.67-3-r

Dear Mr. Maliarakis,

The property is located in the $ 110-8 RS-12 Low-Density One-Family Residence District. The permit

appiication submitted to instali a 6 ft. fence located in the front yard is rejected for the following reason(s):

pursuant to Chapter 1 10. Zoning, Article V. Supplementary Regulations $ 1 10-31. Supplementary

development regulations. F. Exieptions tc yard requirements - (2) Fences, hedges or walls, other than

retaining r.r'alls, that are not over 6 i/2 feet in height may be erected anywhere on the lot, except that any

such fence, wail cr hedge, other than a retaining wall, that is erected in any front yard shall not have a

height in excess of fouifeet. With respect to all new fence installations or replacements, the finished or

formal presentation side of said fence shall face the adjacent properly or street.

To obtain a permit, the following variance must be obtained.

i. AZft.fence height variance to install a 6ft. fence located in the front yard where a maximum of 4ft. is

permitted.

Should you have any questions, please fbel free to contact me'

i'-'\

Building Inspector



Dear Zoning Board of Appeals, eltgl2022

l, peter Maliarakis am applying for a variance due to safety concerns. We fear forthe safety of ourtwo

children who are ages 9 and 6 as well as for our dog who is a boxer( they can jump htgh). We are

concerned that the constant flow of traffic on Mclain Street poses a substantial safety issue forour

children and dog. My9 yearold and dogcan hop overa 4lt fence hence pushingustofile forthis

variance to make the fene 6ft high.

Sincerely,

\,L v,.-
Peter Maliarakis



RECEIVED

SEP 2 1 ?ALL

Zoning Board of APPeaIs

Villager'Town of Mount Kisco

Case No.:

Date Filed:

?2-l\
Date:

Fee: $?p---
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

MuniciPal Building
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of APPeals

APPlication

Appellant's relationship to subject property: .- Own"t K Lessee

Properfy owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF

dated . Apflication is hereby made for the following:

Lhdkd\[ Variation s ---.._-. Interpretatto

-"f th"6G of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco'
Interpretation of Section Zw.ln

to permit the: X:Erection; -- Alteration; 
-- 

Conv"ttigt',. ., Y"tT:.f":

@lwo different Public str
. .t.

(If on two streets, give both street names) \'

Other

ll0-11
h*tr d**\'g"*rfi \t r

.ni+lcl

@:-use X Area

ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to

this property? N 0

Is there an approved site plan for this propertyf i1,0, in connection with a

eroposed or Existing building; erected (yr')

Size of Lot' \\X feet wide \ 3t feet deep Area

Size of Building: at street level feet wide feet deeP

Height of building: Present use of building:

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? N O Please identifu and explain: 

-

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? N0 Please identiff and explain: 

-

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?

YesAtro? $ O

Was a variance ever granted for this property? If so, please identiff and explain:

Are there any violations pending against

explain:

this proPertY? hlO If so, please identiff and

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?

- 
Yes or * No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village clerkwhether there is a petition pe

subject zoning di';;; tlg"iiii"*i Ye 5 rr^n\ $e ht 
tc

to change the

ZBA Application



/

\/

t/
J
J

I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other

items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

The following items MUST be submitted:

a) Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Deniap ixTl{ the Building

Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on 1 | 
-f I ho r$ upon

which this aPPlication is based.

b) copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
' otippeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing'

c) A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
' 

apptication with a description of the proposed work

d) Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed

(as maY be required).

e) A block diagram with street names' block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all

property affected within 30o' of the subject property, with a North point of the compass

indicated.

f) A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted

block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300' radius from the subject property.

BBUOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the fited deed and/or signed lea'ie or contract for the use of the subject

property.

Atleasttwosetsofunmountedphotographs,4''by6''insize,showingactualconditionson
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in

question"

Afloorp|anofthesubjectbuildingwithal|thenecessarymeasurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front

elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

D

X

*

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application'

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE

PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS

i[at a true copy of said Public Notice has been

ffii*n"^within3fi)feetofthispremisesatleastl0dayspriorto

ZBA Application



I hcreby depose & say that all the above staternetrts contained in the
papers submitted herewith are tnre-

G+"i "o 
n'et Yol r-) \

\C-^itJ of t'vcs^dr-l*-$&r )

(Appeliant to sign here)

Swbrn to before me this day of, Sc,phXfrLrr tr- , }O_LL- .,

Notary rutiic, &mnda€[4 iue\\qhqs\<f , county, NY

rO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THEQROPERTY OWNER IN FEE] 
\

State of New York l -..- ---"-

!>+"**."y,1#;*))(coml or w

s[-rocn ro b.be,€- rru- Jhatb ry & ?telo**- 
zz 

"Lozz

Countyof Wgchater ) ss

B€ingdulysworrqdeposcandsaythatheresidesrt \t i{iCU*nt \n inthe
County of Westchester, in the State of New Yorlq fial he is tlre owner in fee of all that
c€rtain lot, piece or parcel of land sitr:atd lying and being in the Village of Morurt
Kisco, Counf of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated ?s number

PL\c; ud.\.ur^(and that he hereby authorized P<_kl. tldq\iq{a,(,1 to make
tlre annexed application in his behalf and that the statcments contained in said application
are tnre.

NONHY PUBUC S-IATE OF NEW YORK
Ir0..otMR635584S

QT,ALIFIED IN WESTCHESTER
COMMISSION D(PIRES

@ffi****
NorAtt ryPl*.*s84sffi;ffiffi;i6i@

ZBA Application



REVISION TO STATE ZONING LAWS ENACTED

The rulcs gcverning tre issuance of arcr veriences heve not beel es cldrly
esteblished by trc Court es those for usc veriences- Ncrv Town Llw.,Secti<lu 26?-

b(3| and Viltqe Lew, Scction 7-712 (b) (3) estrblish. nclw, stetrtor5r proc€ss for the
grenting of trce veriences. There is no'tcst' ls such for greadag of eree
vtriences- Thc requircncnt thet thc eppliceEt show sprc{icel difficulty" or
'signifrcent economic injury' is goEe. Instcad" when eE epplk:nt requcsts an area

varirncg thc ncr lew requircs tte Boerd of Appeels to behnce two dcncnts: the
b€r€fit to thc rpplicent fron the verieacc, end tlc detrincrt to tlrc hcrftf' sefct5r,

end wclferc of drc conunnnit5r or Eeiglbottood ttet would occqr if thc verience wes

to bc grentcd-

Thc provisi<lE sct for(l fwe fic'tors for ftc Bord to orsidcr ir belercftrg (ftcsc

irtcrests.

(1) Whdhcr er undesfu:ble cheEgc will bc produced in thc cherecter of
thc nciglborhood orwhcthcr e detrirnent to nearby properties wiII be

creeted by thc grentiEg ofthe vrrience- tJ 0

(2, Whc{tcr thc bcncfit sought by the epplient cen be rchiwed by some

feasibl€ ucfbod otler dren e verience- NO

(3) Whcthcr the requcstedveriencc is substntie|. NO

(4) Whcthcr thc proposed verience will hrvc el edvccsc cffect or impect
on the physicel or envinonuentet conditiom in thc ncig$bortood or
district y 0

Whether the alleged difficulty rves self-creet€d (this will not
necessarily preclude the granting of the eree varience)- N O

(s)

ZBA Application



STATE OF NEW YORK

COT]NTY OF WESTCHESTER

says:

I reside at

AFFIDAVTT OF MAILING

I
J

}SS.:
)

bcing duly sworq dqosa and

o" (tclo/*.r tg zo 2Ltservoa anoticeofhca{irg; a copy of qthictr is

attactred hereto and labeled Exhibit d upon pcrsons qfrosc a:rir6 arc listcd in a schodule

of propcrty owncrs wi&in 3{}0 foct offte subject propcrty id€ntifu in thi" notice. A

copy of this schedule of propcrty owrrcrs' narn€s is ataclred hereto and labeled Exhibit B-

I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid propcrty addressed wrapper

addressed to the addresses set fo'rth in Exhibit B, in a po* office or official depository

under fie exclusive care and custody of tlre United Stat'es Post Office, within the County

of Westchester.

/,
(sroQ ."fj.:x-1rffiJ:
f couofl orcr'(

Sworn to before me onthis

.. o ^dLZ day of seflcrnbsr- zoZZ

Public)

ADRIAT{A MRDELJA
OF NEWYORK

NO.fiMR63s5848
OUATIFIED IN WESTCHESTER COUNTY
coMMtssroN EXPTRES ostzotzo i-S

6 ZBA Application



OWNERNAME

Greene,Robe4K " ..

Golub, Helen L

Rubin George N.Jr.. .. -

Ciccone, Umberto

Lawless Graeme

Vil lage/Town oJ.Moult Kis--co

Sporn, Richard A

Moustakas MYlene-.

Griffee, Steven

Pitrulle, Frank

Oris, Peter

Lin Mei Fang

Caputo ChristoPher S

Hsu, Chien

Golub Kenneth L

' Maliarakis, Stamatios

Santos Kirk S

!app_ql John. M

Troiano, Rose Ann

Reyes Raul R

Patel, Vishnu

Boxer, Harold S

Angarano StePhanie

PROIaDDRESS

2O. f!!-ckorY LJt

!-lickory Ln

_l_8--{!l9.n.t--n-."

165 Barker S!

L2 Hic-korY Ln

,Hlckory Ln R.ight of WaY

;Mclain St

.Z,O Afry.t-n
:32 Allan Ln

.176 Barker St

. 16 l-jicfory Ln

.3 Allan Ln

,*18J-Ba;ke1!!
;7 Altan Ln

,14 Hickory Ln

,.18-Hickory Ln

2O3 Barker St

6 Allan Ln

.-_rQ.f!lgn t-1.

.-,"1lel!al t-n .

- ;.Jp-1"- 
p-a.rl1e"1- st

"": + Atl?!:! L-n

: t6 ValleY View Terr

PROPCITY

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KtS99.

MOUNT KISCO

MOiJNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOt'NT KISCO

MOTJNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MovryI"(!s-lo
MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MOUNT KISCO

MoUNT K!s9o_

MOUNT KISCO

,PRO.P-ZP

., 10_14s._. .

L0549

.,1-0t49-
10549

10549

10549

L0549

10s49

10549

10549

10549

10549

, 10s49.-

10549

10:4s

.1013-s

,10549

..,1*0939-
10549

_..l_ptle'
,19--1L9.

1o:_4s-,

1099

PROPPRINTKEY

99'97-:1-3- .".

69.67-3-2.2

??,-67-.2:? -..

69.67-l-t4
69.75-t-2
6s.-ls-.1-3-.

69J5-1-4
69.67-2-t

69.67-2-3

69.67-4-L

69.7s-1-1

69.67-1"-13

69.67-4-2

6:9:67-,1-L2

69:97:3-?:1

,OS,6Z-1,.f ,

69.67-2-4-: - - -- " "'

69-67-2-5
,g_e:.97--2_:7-.

-6..s".97:-*-_1" 
I

..*,9,P,--6.2:?,,:5.-.

69*167-1:-11

69.67-1-16



MailingAddqess

104 Main Stfeet

11,11 Studewood St, Unit 602

City

Mt. Kisco

Houston

state zip

NY :1*9s1-g_..

TX 77008,

l

+gO varUorough Wt The Villages FL ';32!63
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PUBLlcNorLcE

pLEASETAKENOTICEthattheZoningBoardofAppealsotrheVillage/TownofMountKisco'NewYork

wi||holdapub|ichearingonthelsdayofoctoberIo22attheMunicipa|Bui|ding,MountKisco,New

York, beginningat 7:00 PM pursuantto the Zoning Ordinance on the Appealof Peter Maliarakis of 18

Hickory In, Mount Kisco, NY 10549 from the decision of PeterJ' Miley' Building lnspector' dated

g/lnzzdenyingtheappticatirrndatedtopermittheerectionofa6ftfence.Thepropertyinvo|vedis

known as 18 Hickory t ane aid described on the village tax map as sectbn 69'6'7' Block 3' Lot 1 and b

rocated onthe westsideof Hk*ory Lane in a RS-12 ZoningDistricr- said appearis behgmadeto obtain a

variance frorn sectbn 110-31 of the code of the Vftown of Mount Kisco' whk*t requires no h€herthan

4 feet. )-

Harold Boxer

Zoning Board of APPeals

Village/town of Mount Kisco

ZBA appkation
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Westchester County Recording & Endorsernent Page

Name: CSC Ingeo

Mdress 1: 919 North 1000 West

Mdress 2:

City/StateZiP: Logan UT 84321

Phone:

Fax:

Email:

Reference for Submitter

85S2@1150

43+75+7V25

csc-help@cscinlo.com

11841102-CSC lngeo

Control Numbs 61Gn3!t!t9

PackagelD: 202102260004€001001

DocumentType: Deed (DED)

DocumentPageCount 3 Total Page Cqrnt 5

lstPARTY

GREENBERG DAVID

GREENB€RG CINDY

Addldon l P.rdc- on condruatlon P.gc

MALIAMKIS STAMATIOS

MAUARAI(F NCq.ETTA

Street Address: 18 HICKORY IANE

ldd6ar.l Pr€pcrt|!. on cors|urdoo pagc

Tax Designafion: @'67-$1

CTOSS-Refete;CeS [-l eoanou Ctocc-nee on co{rtlnu'tbn P'gG

1: RP-5217 2: TP-584
tortgagP Taxes

Document Dde:

Mortgage Amount

Basic: $o'oo

westc{esten $o.oo

Mditional: $O.00

MTA $0.0o

Special: $O.oo

Yonkers: $o'oo

Total Mortgage Tax $0.00

Dwelling Type: ExemPt fl
Serial#:

Reoording Fees

Stauory Recordrq Fee: $1o'm

Page Fee: $2o.00

Cross{eference Fee: $0'oo

Morqage Affidavit Filing Fee: $o'oo

RP-5217 Filing Fee: $125'oo

TP-584 Filing Fee: $s'oo

RPL 291 Notice Fee: $10'oo

Total Recording Fee Paid: $2O0'Oo

Considerationr $gB6,000.00

Transfer Tax: $3,544-00

Mansion Ta,r: $0-00

TrarsferTax Numben 25628

Record and Return To

Pick-up at CountY Clerks ofice

David ProkoP Esq

131 Rte25ASuite3

Rocky Point, NY 10528

RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLEgK

Recorded: O2l21if2y21 d 12:14 PM

ControlNumber: 61O32F!559

Witness my hand and official soal



FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY POLTCY NO.7404-010036

SCHEDULE A
(continued)

AMENDED 112612021

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the TownA/illage of Mount Kisco, County of
Westchester and State of New York, known and designaled as Parcel A shown on a irap entifled "subdivision tt prop"rty
prepared for J.B. Munay Company situate in lhe Town and Village of Mount Kisco, Westchester County, tt.V.:;maOe Oy n.
Stanley Johnson, Land Surveyor, and dated December 5, 1 978 ievised June 12, 1979 and filed in the Oifice of tfre Cterk of
the County of Westchester, Division of Land Records on September 29, 1979, as Map No. 20047, being bounded and
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point which forms the intersection of where the Easterly side of Hickory Lane (private road) meets the
Southerly side of Barker Street;

RUNNING THENCE along the southerty side of Barker Street the folloring three (3) courses:

a. South 76 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds East,41.15 feet:
b. South 70 degrees 23 minutes 00 seconds East, 100.00 feet; and
a South 69 degrees 31 minutes 00 seconds East, 2.56 feet to lands now or formerly of Melissa and W.
Kaufmann-Buehler;

THENCE along said lands, South 19 degrees 05 minutes 01 seconds Wesi, 128.00 feet to lands shown as parcelB on the
aforementbned Map;

THENCE along sairi lands 72 degrees 1 1 minutes 27 seconds West, 1 37.91 feet to the Easterly side of Hickory Lane;

THENCE along the Easterly side of Hickory t-ane, North 16 degrees 34 minutes 00 seconds East, '128.00 feet to the
Southerly side of Barker Street and the point or place of BEGINNING.

END OF SCHEDULE A

Copyrlght Amsrican Land Tlfle Assoclation All rlghts rcserved.

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereofl is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA mernbers in good standing as
of the date of use- All other uses are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association.

-
lrtRtcAN
r_N_--]I$
Alcr^tlo!

ALTA O'vne/s Policy (06/17l2006) Printed: 02.03.21 @ 08:57AM
NY-FT-FRVH{1 030.431 00+SPS-27306-1-21-7404-01 0036



14{.'l- 0lo06t
Bargain and Salc Decd, with Covenant agaiost Grantor's AcB - Individual or Corporation (Singlcshccr)

iONSUUT YOUR UWYER BEFORE STGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY TAVVYERS ONLY'

THIS INDENTITIIE, made tha$ '<iay of February, in the year 2021

BETWEEN CINDY GREENBERG AND DAVID GREENBEIiG , {'/KIE DAVID E GREENBERG, hUSbANd ANd WifC,

both residing at l8 Hickory Lane, Mt. Kisco' New York 10549

party of the frrst parr, and STAMATIOS MALIARAKIS AND NICOLETTA MALIARAKIS, husband and wife, both

iesiding at 7 Marwood road North, Port Washington, New York 11050

pany ofthe second part,

WITNESSETH, ttiat the parry of the first part, in consideration of
TEN AND NOD(X ($10.00) dollars

paid by the party ofthe second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party ofthe second part, the heirs or successors

and a.signs of the party of ths second part forever,

ALL that certain plo! piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon-erected, situate, lying and being

in thc Town/Village of Mount Kisco, County of Wesrchester, Stale of New York more particulady described in schedule A

atached hereto ane made a part hereof

TOGETIIER with all right title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and roads

abutdng t5g above describod prernises to the center lines trereof; TOGETHER with the apPurtenances and all t}e estate and

rights;f &e prty of t5e first'part in and to said premises; TO TIAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the

parry offu sccoiA parg thc hiin or successors and assigns ofthe party ofthe second part forever'

AND fic party of dre first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffereci anything whereby the said

premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except aS aforesaid.

iHO t u parry of the fi15t part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien law, coyenants tirat the party of the first part wili

rcceivc tbe consideration for this oon\€yance and witi hold the right to receive such consideraiion as a trust fund to be applied

first for fie purposc of paying thc coi of the improvement and will apply th6 sarne ftrst-to the payment of the cost of the

improvernani beiore using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word "parfy'' shall be construed as if it
read'larties" whenever the sense ofthis indenture so requires.

BEING and intended to be the same premises descrlbed in a deed made by Kenneth L.
Golub, Helen L. Gol-ub and Beatrlce Golub and recorded June 26' 1987' in Liber
8866 , at page 299 ln the Westchester County Clerkrs Office

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the firct part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above writtcn.

IN PRESENCE OF:



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN I{EW YORK STATE

State ofNew Yorlq Comty of Westchester, ss:

I
On the M a^v of February in the year 2021, before ne, the

nndenipe4 personally appeared David Greenberg 6lkla Daid'

E Greenberg , personally known to me or proved to me on the

basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individua(s) whose

name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instr'rment and

acknowledged to me that he/shdthey executed the same in

hiVherfiteir capacity(ies), and trat by his/her/their signatunds)

on the instrument, the individua(s), or the p€rson t4on behalf of

l{oLyRtrc,*diltryort
llo.O|BEICHT{

QtdEodhUlcdrabrGqfiy
Am*edm F4to .SGFbrS; *nZ t

ACKNOWLEIrcEMENT BY SUBS'CRIBING WTINESS
TAKEN IN NEW YORKSTATE

Stare of Ncw York, Cormty of , ss:

On 6e day of in tbe far , bef,ce re, tk
rmdcrsigned, a Notary Public in and for said State' pcrsonally

appea,ea , tte srbscribing witn€ss to dt€ fuegoing

instrum€ot, with whom I am persoually acquainted' who, being

by me duly sworo, did d€pose and say &ac hc/shelthey resid{s)
b (if tre place of residence is in a city, include the street

and stneet number if any, thereof);tbat he/she/they know(s)

to be tbe individual described in and who executed the

foregoing instrument that said subscribing witness was present

and saw said execute the same; and that said witness at

the same time subscribed his&erltheir name(s) as a witness

thereto.

NOTARY PI]BLIC

Tirle No FNT R360 7404010036
FIDELITY NATiONAI Titlc
63L 574 23L6

Bargain & SaIe Deed
With Covenants

Greenberg

TO

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAI(EN IN NEW YORK STATE

State ofNew Yorlq Couty of Westchester, ss:

I
oo te/ day of February in the year 2021, before me, the

rurdersipe4 personally appeared Cindy Greenberg personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the individua(s) whose nam{s) is (are)

subcribd to the within instrument and acloowledged to me that

heAhe/they execrsed the same in his/trerltheir capacity(ies), and

that by hislher/thet signatur{s) on the instrument, the

individua(s), or the person upon behalf of which the

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAI{3N OUTSII'E I{EW YORI(
STATE

State of , CouatYof , ss:

Ontfte dayof in6epa , befqe me,

tkundersigD€d appeared personallylnown to

me or proved to me on the basis of satis&ctory evidcoce to be

the individua{s) whose nam{s) is (are) subscribed to the wihin
instruDoent and acknowledged to me tlrat he/shelthey execr.lted

tre same in his/herfiheir capacity(ies), that by his/her/thet

signature(s) on the instumeug the individual(s) or the person

up.rn behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the

insrumeng and that such indMdual make such appearance

before the undersigned in the (add the ciry or politicai

subdivision and the state or country or other place ttre

acknowledgement was taken).

NOTARY PUBLIC

Record & Return:
DAVID PROKOP. ESQ

131 Rte 25A ste 3

ROEKY POINT.I{Y 10528

COUNTY: Westchescr

TOWN/CITY: MountKisco

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 18 Hickory Lane

SECTION:69.57
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Journal I{cus
'...,1,,. ti ! ii'{,:^,,r lOhUd"C;,1_X"ll

RECEIVED

Ocr I 4 2022

",?'?:1i#"1i;:f,?ffi::AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FROM

State of Wisconsin
Countv of Ilrorvn. ss.:

Onthel2h dayg{Octoberintheyear202-2.beforene.theundersigned.aNotaryPublicinandforsaidState,personallyappeared
, pcrsonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfhctory evidence to

be the indi s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledeed to me that helshelthey executed the

same in hisiherltheir capacitylies), and that by hisiheritheir signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s) , or the person upon behalf
of which tlre individual(s) acred, executed, the instrument.

-beingdu|yswornsaysthatheisheistheprincipa|c|erk<lf.|"HEJOURNALNE,WS.a
"--<I-

newspaper published in the County of Westchesterand tlre State of New York, and the notice of rvhich the annexed is a pt'inted copy,

was published in the newspaper area(s) on the date (s) below:

Zone:.
Westchaster

Run Dates:
9/23/2022

l"*7 -t{
My commission expires
Legend:

WESTCHESTER:
Amawalk, Ardsley , Ardsley on Hudson, Armonk, Eatdwin Piace, Bedford, Bedford Hills, Erewster, Briarcliff Manor,Brmxvitle, tsuchanan, Carmel Chappaqua, Cold Spring,
crornpond,CrossRiver.crotonFa|ls'crotononHudson,DobbSFerry,Eastcheste.rE|msfcrd.Garrison.Go|denSBridge.Gfanitesprings'Greenturg,Harison'Hartde,
HastingS'|taslingsonHudson,Ha!v1ho'ne.|rVing[o|1.JetfersonVa||ey'Katonah,l.'akePeekski||'Larchmont.Lincdnda|e.M'apc'
MoheganLake,Monlrose,MountKisco'MountVernon.N9wRocho||e,Northsa|ern,ossiningPatterson.Peekski||'Pe|ham'P|easan1vi||e.Port
Purdys, Putnanr Valtey, Rye. Scarsdale, Shenorock, Slrub Oak. Som€rs, South Salem Tarrytcwn, Thornwood, Tuckahoe, Valha,la. Vetplanck, Waccabuc, Vvhtte Plains.
Yorktown l''leights Yonk€rs

ROCKLANO:
Elauvdl. Congers. Garnerville, HaverstrawHrllburn, Monsey, Nanuet NewCity, Nyack. OrangeburgPalisades Pearl River, Piermont Pomona, Sloatsburg Sparkll, Spriog

Valley. Stony Foint, Suffern. Tailrnan Tappan, Thieils. Tornkins Cove. Valley Conage. Wesl Haverstraw. West Nyack

Ad Number: 0005421494

Sworn to beftrrc me, thi 2th day <sf Og.lober,2022

of Wisconsin. County of Brown TNTHUTEru ALLEN
NotarY Public

State of Wisconlin



Ad Nunrbcr: 0005421491

Hardd Boer
zsiftg Eoard of Appcalt
VillaqcfloM o{ Molrt (is(o

Pgs!!$ ryo_ l!cc,

PL€ASI IAKI N0IICE lhar thE Zoniog 8o6rd 0f AFFei]!5 cf the Villaci'/fgwn ol Mcunt $5(o, Ntw
ywk lrill hcld a pobli{ l"f,airng o0 thc 18 day of Octob?r 2022 at the Mrnicipal Eiuild;f,S Mount

Xtro, NeJ Yo*. beginning at 7i00 PM pwrnn{ rc th( zmlr8 odiom(e m the ApF)al of Pets
Ma:iirrkis o[ 18 Htkory l"n, Mo6t (i5co. NY 10:49 lrun the de(isilri o{ Pats ,. lvliley, Buildts
tarpecto., dat€d 9l il102! denlinE tE appli(atis dated to pcrmit lhe n(liil of a 6ft t6(e. The

prSrty indvai b kwa x 18 Hidcry ta^e and d('cihed m the !il!ag* lad map 6 Rdion
69.67. 8l6t l, tot 1 and keied qn tl€ $Jest riie o{ Hkksy lane in d RS-12 Zsing Di5tric. Said
appeal i: heing m.de t+ obi6in a wiance f,w r<ticn 11&11 of rhr Ccde of the vrfo$ ol
[rs!a( Kiro, shi(h (qui€ m iigturt tha0 4 h?t

I{un l)ates; 09 l?3 /7lr'22

0105121{94



l8fficrs3\
RECETVED

State of New York ) ;
) ss: AFFTDAVTT OF pOSrniC OcI I 2 2022

County of Westchester)

#ffi*"#';:frifi:l
l1.. < Po.]p*. r, being duly sworn, says that on ,n" -fay 

of octob er 2022,he
conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

TMunicipal Building -
104 Main Street

TPublic Library{ 100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

v/Nlt- Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

Sworn to before me this I fl xunor tWht UzL.1,-_-f/-

Notary Public
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Mr. Wayne Spector 
Chairman, Zoning Board 
104 Main St.  

Mt. Kisco, NY 10649 

Timothy J. Fisher 

DH Self Storage LLC 

8 Briarcliff Rd 

Chappaqua, NY 10514 

 

Dear Mr. Spector, 

 

I am writing to appeal to the Chairman of the Zoning Board seeking to address the letter of 
denial from building inspector Peter Miley dated June 3rd, 2022 regarding our request for the number of 
signs, locations of signage, and height/length of signage for our construction project located at 150 
Radio Circle Dr. We are no longer requesting the following 4 variances: 1) variance for 5 total signs, 2) 
location variance, 3) sign width variance, 4) variance for a non-public entrance sign.  The only variance 
we are seeking is a height variance for two letters in our channel lettering sign that are greater than 18” 
for our main sign that will be located above a public entrance. 

 

My firm wishes to present our case on the September 20, 2022 Zoning Board meeting and 
formally request to be added to the agenda for that evening.  Please feel free to reach out to me for any 
additional questions you may have.  Thank you. 

 

         Sincerely, 

 

 

         Timothy J. Fisher 

         DH Self Storage LLC 

         (347) 266-3514 

         tfisher@dhipgroup.com 

 

mailto:tfisher@dhipgroup.com


Village/Town of Mt. Kisco  

Zoning Board of Appeals  

104 Main St.  

Mt. Kisco, NY 10549 

Timothy J. Fisher  

DH Self Storage, LLC  

8 Briarcliff Rd.  

Chappaqua, NY 10514  

Dear  Mr. Peter Miley,  

 

 We are writing today to appeal our Notice of Denial regarding our updated sign permit 
application for our site plan at 150 Radio Circle Dr, property ID 80.55-1-13, in the RDX zoning district.  
Per Building Inspector Peter Miley’s Letter of Denial, we are no longer requesting the following 4 
variances: 1) variance for 5 total signs, 2) location variance, 3) sign width variance, 4) variance for a non-
public entrance sign.  The only variance we are seeking at this time is a height variance for two letters in 
our channel lettering sign that are greater than 18” for the main sign that will be located above a public 
entrance: 

 

Section 89-11 Table 1 page 6 of the code states: maximum letter height for wall -individual 
letters is 18 inches.  
Two letters in our channel letter sign are 24”, this sign will require a variance of 6” for maximum 
letter height. 
The “C” and the “S” in the “CubeSmart” portion of our channel sign are 24” in height, all other 
letters in the channel sign are 18” or less.  This was the recommendation of CubeSmart’s 
signage consultants’ standards and practices and is due to the difficulty reading 18” lettering 
at distances over 100.’  This requested variance will have no negative effect on the character 
of the neighborhood, nor a physical/environmental impact and the benefit of visibility cannot 
be achieved any other way as the other letters would need to be reduced in size 
proportionately, eliminating visibility of the sign. In summary, we acknowledge that this 
difficulty is self created, but do not believe the proposed variance violates any of the other 
five factors outlined for the Boards consideration.  
 

We look forward to speaking before the zoning board of appeals on September 20th.  If there 
are any additional comments, questions, or concerns, we can be reached at the phone number and 
email address I’ve provided below.  Thank you. 

 

 



          

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

         Timothy J Fisher  

DH Self Storage LLC  

(347) 266-3514 
tfisher@DHIPGroup.com 



16611 West Little York Rd
Houston, Texas 77084 
EZZISIGNS.COM

713-232-0771

A P P R O V A L S / D A T E

C L I E N T :

L A N D L O R D :

P R O J E C T :  
C U B E S M A R T

A D D R E S S :
1 5 0 R A D I O C I R C L E
M T K I S C O , N Y

D A T E : 0 3 / 2 1 / 2 2

P R O J E C T N U M B E R : 
0 0 0 0

D E S I G N E R :
R A M O N

R E V I S I O N S
R 1 :

R 2 : 

R 4 : 

         0 5 / 2 5 / 2 0 2 1
D E S I G N U P D A T E
          0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 2 1
D E S I G N U P D A T E
          0 9 / 1 5 / 2 2
D E S I G N U P D A T E

Page 1

S I G N P R E S E N T A T I O N
L O C A T I O N 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 R A D I O C I R C L E

M T K I S C O , N Y



16611 West Little York Rd
Houston, Texas 77084 
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SITE PLAN
SCALE: NTS

Site Plan
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          0 9 / 1 5 / 2 2
D E S I G N U P D A T E
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16611 West Little York Rd
Houston, Texas 77084 
EZZISIGNS.COM

713-232-0771

A P P R O V A L S / D A T E

C L I E N T :

L A N D L O R D :

P R O J E C T :  
C U B E S M A R T

A D D R E S S :
1 5 0 R A D I O C I R C L E
M T K I S C O , N Y

D A T E : 0 3 / 2 1 / 2 2

P R O J E C T N U M B E R : 
0 0 0 0

D E S I G N E R :
R A M O N

R E V I S I O N S
R 1 :

R 2 : 

R 4 : 

         0 5 / 2 5 / 2 0 2 1
D E S I G N U P D A T E
          0 7 / 1 1 / 2 0 2 1
D E S I G N U P D A T E
          0 9 / 1 5 / 2 2
D E S I G N U P D A T E
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A1Survey Required

DESIGN
SCALE: 1/2” = 1' - 0"

RETURNS: 3" DEEP .063" ALUMINUM
PAINTED WHITE

FACES: .125" ALUMINUM
PAINTED WHITE

BACKS: .150" POLYCARBONATE

BACK LIT ILLUMINATION:
INTERIOR WHITE LEDS

POWER SUPPLIES: 
LOCATED BEHIND WALL

MOUNTING: MINIMUM 3/8" X 5" FASTENERS
1 1/2" STANDOFF

ILLUMINATED REVERSE CHANNEL LETTER - TYPICAL
SCALE: NTS
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1 ZBA Application

Date:  ________________ Case No.:    ____________

Fee:    ________________ Date Filed:  ____________

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building

104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY  10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant:  ______________________________________________________________
Address:  _______________________________________________________________
Address of subject property (if different):  _____________________________________

Appellant’s relationship to subject property:  ____  Owner _____  Lessee ____ Other

Property owner (if different):  _______________________________________________
Address:  _______________________________________________________________

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS:  An appeal is hereby taken 
from the decision of the Building Inspector, ____________________________________
dated ________________ .  Application is hereby made for the following:

_________  Variation or ________  Interpretation of Section  _____________________
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the:  ____ Erection;  ____ Alteration;  ____ Conversion;  ____ Maintenance
of _____________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
________________ in accordance with plans filed on (date) ______________________ 
for Property ID # __________________ located in the ____________ Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the __________ side of (street)__________________
__________________ in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No _______________________
(If on two streets, give both street names) _____________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
Type of Variance sought:  ______ Use ______ Area

353 N Bedford Rd LLC (c/o Ken Hicks)
325 N Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

353 N Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

X

Peter J. Miley's Memorandum
June 17, 2021

X

x
the relocation automobile repair shop-service facility in support of the existing
Rivera Toyota Sales location at 325 North Bedford Road.

April 6, 2021
69.43-2-3

Westerly North Bedford Road

No

X

CL

110-30.G(1); 110-30.D(1); & 110-31.G(1)



2 ZBA Application

Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to 
this property?  __________

Is there an approved site plan for this property?  _______  in connection with a 
_____ Proposed or ______ Existing building; erected (yr.) ______________

Size of Lot:  _______ feet wide ________ feet deep     Area ____________

Size of Building:  at street level ________ feet wide    ____________  feet deep

Height of building:  _________________  Present use of building: ________________
______________________________________________________________________

Does this building contain a nonconforming use?  ____  Please identify and explain: ___
_______________________________________________________________________

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? ____ Please identify and explain: ___
_______________________________________________________________________

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No? __________

Was a variance ever granted for this property? _____   If so, please identify and explain: 
________________________________________________________________________

Are there any violations pending against this property?  ____  If so, please identify and 
explain:  ______________________________________________________________

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
___  Yes or ___ No   Date of Issue:  __________________________

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the 
subject zoning district or regulations?  _______________________________________

Yes

X

160 222 35,367 s/f

83 128

2 stories/25'3" Restaurant Building
to be demolished

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

X

No

A variance was granted on September 21, 2021

Yes



3 ZBA Application

I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other 
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

The following items MUST be submitted:

a) Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building 
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on ____________________ upon 
which this application is based.

b) Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds 
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

c) A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my 
application with a description of the proposed work.

d) Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed 
(as may be required).

e) A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all 
property affected within 300’ of the subject property, with a North point of the compass 
indicated.

f) A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted 
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

g) A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

h) A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been 
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to 
the public hearing.

NOTE:  APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE 
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS 
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

i) A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject 
property.

*j) At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on 
both sides of street, between intersecting streets.  Print street names and mark premises in 
question.

*k) A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

*l) A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front 
elevations.

* Optional  - As Needed

July 17, 2021
Memorandum



I hereby depose & say that all the above statements
papers submitted herewith are true.

tem contaln ed in the

(Ap sign here)
E

STATE

,'of NEW YoRK',
Notary Public, Purth,,e-.'-'' Coun

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York )
County of Westchester ) ss

Being duly swom, deposes and say that he resides at in the

County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land siruated, Iying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalfand that the statements contained in said application
are true.

(sigr here)

PUBLIC

0tRo6380&t2no.

*

4 ZBA Application

Sworn to before me this day of: AtlClrrs- t ?u ,2U7:Z-



7 ZBA Application

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of 

Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the _____________ day of

_____________________ 20_____ at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,

beginning at __7:00__ PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of 

____________________________________________________________________
(Name of Applicant)

____________________________________________________________________
(Address of Applicant)

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated __________________
(Date of Denial Letter)

denying the application dated to permit the ___________________________________.
(Proposed Work)

The property involved is known as __________________________________________
(Address of Property)

and described on the Village Tax Map as Section __________ Block ______ Lot _____ 

and is located on the ___________side of _______________________________ in a 
east/west/n/s (Street Name)

_____________________ Zoning District.  Said Appeal is being made to obtain a 

variance from Section(s) _____________________________________________ of the 
(Identify specific zoning code section number(s))

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires ________________________
________________________________________________________________________

Wayne Spector, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

20th

September 22

325 N Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY

June 17, 2021 Memorandum

automobile repair shop

353 N Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY

69.43 2 3

CL

110-30.G(1); 110-30.D(1); & 110-31.G(1)

the proposed automobile repair use to be situated no less than 1000' from a similar use and that the
proposed dumpster enclosure be located no closer to the side lot line than the principal building.

Westerly N Bedford Road

353 N Bedford Rd LLC (c/o Ken Hicks)
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ZoningBoard of Appeals

:: :i:Yi :"::'1":_i :: y "_"ti Ij'_" *
In the Matter of the Application of
Rivera Auto Groupr lnc.

-------x
l. Location of Property:

353 North Bedford Road

HECEIVED

OcT 2 5 2021

Mount Kisco
Office of the Village Cterk

Case No.: ZBA2I-14

7

Propertv ID: 69.43-2-3

Description of Request:

The application proposes the demolition of the existing restaurant building and constructing a
new two-story 12,616 square foot automobile repair facility with proposed dumpster enclosure
located in the west, rear-left comer of the property, closer to the side lot-line than the proposed
principal structure.

Village Code Section 110-30(GXl) requires that no driveway to or from any commercial
garage, gasoline station or motor vehicle repair shop shall be within 1,000 feet of any other
such use or within 200 feet of the boundary line of any residential district or of any school,
church, park, playground, hospital, public library, institution for dependents or children or any
place of public assembly or restaurant designed for the simultaneous use of 100 persons or
more, regardless of the district where either premises are located. The proposed use is located
22 feet away from the nearest same use, Town Bus - a vehicle repair garage, therefore
necessitating one (1) variance of 978 feet from the required 1,000-foot distance from similar
use requirement under the Village ZoningCode.

Village Code Section 1 l0-30(D) and 1 10-31(GX1) together require that no trash compactor,
dumpster, or other large trash container shall be located or project nearer to any street line or
side lot-line than does the principal structure on the lot. The proposed dumpster is located in
the side yard and closer to the side-yard property line than the proposed principal structure. As
such, one (l) variance is required for the placement of the dumpster closer to the side-yard
property line than the principal building.

Zoning of Proper8:

CL - Limited Commercial District.

3.

INO FURTHER TEXT ON THIS PAGEI



Case No. ZBA2I-14 - Rivera Auto Group,Inc.
Page2 of 4

4. Variances/Interpretations Requested:

l. A variance from the requirement that no driveway to or fiom any commercial garage,
gasoline station or motor vehicle repair shop shall be within 1,000 feet of any other such
use, as set forth in Village Code Section 110-30(GX1).

Variance
Required Proposed Needed

Distance from Same Use 1,000 ft 22 ft 978 ft

2. A variance from the requirement that no trash compactor, dumpster, or other large trash
container shall be located or project nearer to any street line or side lot line than does
the principal structure on the lot, as set forth in Village Code Section 110-30(D) and
I 10-3 I (GX1) together.

Variance
Required Proposed Needed

Placement of Dumpster Closer
to Side-Yard Property Line then
Principal Structure Prohibited Allowed Allowed

5. Date of Public Hearing: July 20, 2021, September 2I,2021
Date of Action: September 21,2021,

6. Comments Received at the Public Hearing.

Ken Hicks in favor of Applicant

7. Documents Submitted with the Application:

o Zoning Board of Appeals Application, Dated 06125/2021
o Memorandum from Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, to Planning Board, Dated

06117/2021
o Letter to Zoning Board of Appeals with Principal Points from Cuddy and Feder LLP,

Dated 06129/2021
o Full list of names for mailing
o Copy of map of properties within 300 Feet
. Copy of Public Notice
. Affidavit of Mailing, Dated 07/0812021
o Affidavit of Publication, Dated 07/05/2021
o Affidavit of Posting, Dated 0711412021
o Plans from Provident Design Engineering
o Fees Paid



Case No. ZBA2I-14 - Rivera Auto Group,Inc.
Page 3 of 4

8. SEQRA Determination:

The subject application constitutes a Type II action pursuant to NYCRR 617.5(c) (12)
("granting of an individual setback for a lot line variance(s). Accordingly, the action has been
statutorily determined to not have a significant affect on the environment and is not subject to
review under Environmental Conservation Law" Article VIII.

9. Decision: APPROVED

10. Basis for Decision of ZBAz

Under the statutorily enumerated criteria and based upon a review of the entire record,
including testimony, submissions, maps, records and all other documentary proof, the ZBA has
determined that the benefit to the applicant outweighed any detriments to the community or
neighborhood. Specifically, the Board determined (1) that the granted variance will not
produce an undesirable change in the character ofthe neighborhood as the neighborhood is
commercial in nature and contains many car dealerships; (2) that the benefits sought by the
applicants could not be achieved by a feasible method other than a variance based upon the
existing condition as the dealership is situated on a hillside; (3) that the variance is not
substantial; (4) that will be no adverse impact on the environment; and (5) that while the
alleged difficulty was self-created, it is not fatal to the application as it does not outweigh the
other factors favorins the variances as set forth above.

11. Conditions of Approvals.

l) The variance is solely for the plans presented, reviewed and considered by the Zoning
Board.

2) The approval shall not constitute any authorization for any other or further encroachments
into any setback, including along the same plane.

3) There shall be no signage or advertising except as expressly authorized by applicable
boards.

4) Nothing herein shall be construed to permit any disturbance to any adjoining landowner's
property.

INO FURTHER TEXT ON THIS PAGEI



Case No. 7,B.a21-14 - Rivera Auto Groupr lnc.
Page 4 of4

12. Vote: BY ORDEROF THE BOARD OF APPEALS

Motion to approve by: Mr. Spector

Seconded bv: Mr. Alfano

Vote: Mr. Spector:
Mr. Hoyt:
Mr. Weiss:
Mr. Alfano:
Chair Boxer:

Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye
Aye

RESOLUTION EXECUTED: September ,2021 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Mount Kisco, New York Village/Town of Mounf Kisco
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PLANNING BOARD RESOLUTION

VILTAGE OF MOUNT K¡SCO

NËCEIVFD

FEB I 0 202r

Mount Kisco
Office of the Viilage Cterk

NEGATIVE DECTARATION OF SIGN¡F¡CANCE

STEEP SLOPES PERMIT

SPECIAL USE PERMIT

SITE PLAN APPROVAL

RIVERA TOYOTA

353 NORTH BEDFORD ROAD

Section 69,43, Block 2, Lot 3

Cal # P82020-0414

December t4,2O2L

WHEREAS, the subject property is owned by William T. Martabano, consists of t0.81 acre of land
and is located at 353 North Bedford Road, within the Limited Commercial (CL) Zoning District
("the subject property"); and

WHEREAS, the subject property is identified on the Village/Town Tax Rolls as Section 69.43, Block

2, Lot 3 and is located on the westerly side of North Bedford Road; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is currently developed with an existing one (1) story restaurant
building and associated parking; and

WHEREAS, Rivera Auto Group, lnc. ("the applicant"), is proposing to demolish the existing
building and construct a new, t12,672 s.f., two (2) story automobile service and repair shop for
Toyota; the service building is proposed to include e¡ght (8) service bays, a customer drop-off
area, customer service areas, and interior parts storage ("the proposed action"); and

WHEREAS, motor vehicle service is allowable within the underlying zoning district, subject to the
issuance of a Special Use Permit and compliance with special use requirements, subject to Article
V, Section LL0-30 F. ofthe Zoning Code; and

WHEREAS, the subject property will only be used for the service and repair of automobiles and

no storage or sales of new or used vehicles will occur at this location; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has stated that no vehicles will be unloaded or loaded on the subject
property or within any public right-of-way; the applicant has stated that it will utilized an off-site

Page 1 of I



location (site undetermined at this time) for the loading and unloading of vehicles and that
vehicles will be individually driven to the site for service; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to a plan entitled 353 Service Facility Plans Proposed (Drawing No

A-L0L.00), prepared by Bryan Zelnick, dated (last revised) November L8,2O2L;and

WHEREAS, the subject property is currently served by two (2) driveways on North Bedford Road

and access easement near the northwest corner of the loU and

WHEREAS, mcidification to the driveway entrances and work within the right-of-way will require
a Highway Work Permit from the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT); and

WHEREAS, the proposed action will result in steep slopes disturbance and a Steep Slopes Permit
is required bythe Planning Board; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing a retain¡ng wall at the rear of the property within regulated
slopes that is higher and longer than what is permitted by Section 110-33.14. (c )t2ltbl, requiring
a waiver from the Planning Board to accommodate the safety and needs for circulation on the
site; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing a minor encroachment into the front landscape buffer area
(20 feet required/L8.4 feet proposed) and the applicant has requested a waiver from the
Planning Board in this regard; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located within the New York East of Hudson Watershed and
proposed land disturbance exceeds 5,000 square feet; coverage under New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) SPDES General Permit for Stormwater
Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001.) ís required; and

WHEREAS, the applicant is proposing the installation of new impervious surfaces within a

mapped Designated Main Street areas and New York City Department of Environmental
Protection (NYCDEP)Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) approval is required; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) prepared by
Provident Design Engineering, dated September 7,2O2L; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to a Traffic Study prepared by Provident Design Engineering, dated
September L,202I; and

WHEREAS, the application was referred to the Westchester County Planning Board in accordance
with Section 239-m of the General Municipal Law and the Planning Board has considered the
County's comments; and
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WHEREAS, certa¡n area variance were granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Zoning

Board's resolution was filed with the Village Clerk on October 25,2O2L; and

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Survey of Property and Topographic Survey, prepared by H

Stanley Johnson and Company Land Surveyors, P.C, last revised March 8,202L; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board conducted a duly noticed public hearing which was opened on

November 9, 2O2L and adjourned to and closed on December L4, 202t, at which time all

interested parties were afforded an opportunityto be heard.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOTVED THAT, the proposed action has been determined to be an

Unlisted Action, pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), 6

NYCRR Part 617 and a coordinated review has been ongoing with the Planning Board acting as

Lead Agency; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board has compared the proposed act¡on with the
Criteria for Determining Significance in 6 NYCRR 6L7.7(c) and determined that the proposed

action will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board has considered all reasonably related long-

term, short-term, direct, indirect, and cumulative environmental effects associated with the
proposed action including other simultaneous or subsequent actions; and

BE IT.FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby issues the attached Negative

Declaration of Significance; and

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Planning Board hereby grants a Special Use Permit, Site Plan

Approval and a Steep Slopes Permit and approves the following plans (hereafter referred to as

"the approved plans"), subject to the below conditions:

The followine plans. prepared bv Provident Desiqn Ensineerine, last revised 1U23l2021:

Site Plan (Drawing No. C-101)

Removals Plan (Drawing No. C-102)

Striping and Sign Plan (Drawing No. C-201)

Grading & Utility Plan (Drawing No. C-301)

Sections (Drawing No. 302)

Erosion Control Plan (Drawing No.401)
Details (Drawing No. C-501)

Details (Drawing No. C-502)

Details (Drawing No. C-503)

Stormwater Management Details (Drawing No. C-504)

Steep Slopes Plan (Drawing No. C-103)

I

¡
I

I

¡
I

I

¡
I

¡
t
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t

Tree Preservation Planting Plan & Details (Drawing L-1)

The followine plans. prepared bv Brvan Zelnick. dated (last revised) November 24. 2021:

353 Service Facility Plans Proposed (Drawing No. A-101.00)
Service Lighting Plan (Drawing No. LT-101.00)

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, unless extended by the Planning Board, construction shall

commence within six (6) months of the date of this Resolution and all conditions contained herein
shall be satisfied within one (1) year of commencement of construction.

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the Sisnine of the Approved Plans:

Prior to the signing of the approved plans, it is the applicant's responsibility to identify
and secure any and all necessary permits/approvals from outside agencies having
jurisdiction over the proposed action. Copies of outside agency permits/approvals shall

be submitted to the Planning Board and the Building Department. ln the event that such
permit(s) require modification to the plans approved herein, a determination shall be

made by the Building lnspector and Village Engineer as to whether the modification(s) is

substantive and should be returned to the Planning Board for review. The following
outside agency permits/approvals have been identified by the applicant:

Architectural Review Board (ARB)- Building and Signage

New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYDEP) -Stormwater

Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)

New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) -Highway Work Permit

NYSDEC SPDES General Permit for Stormwater D¡scharges from Construction

Activity (to be obtained prior to the commencement of work).

The owner/applicant shall satisfactorily address any outstanding comments provided by

the Building lnspector, Village Attorney, Village Engineer, and/or Village Planner.

I

a

2

3.

4

The lighting plan shall be revised to the satisfactíon of the Village Planner; all notes and

details shall be legible.

The Business Plan/Statement of Use shall be revised to explain the transportation of
vehicles between the subject property and the Toyota's proposed facility located at 325

North Bedford Road. The document shall be prepared to the satisfaction of the Building

lnspector and Village Planner.
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5 All applicable application fees and fees associated with professional legal, engineering
and planning consultation shall be paid for by the owner/applicant.

The applicant shall submit a "check set" (4 copies) of the approved plans prepared in final
form and in accordance with the conditions of this Resolution, for review by Village staff.

The approved plans shall be revised to conform to the above conditions and to the
satisfaction of Village staff. The applicant shall submit four (4) original copies of the
approved plans, signed, and sealed by the design professional, for final review by Village

staff and for signature by Village staff and the Planning Board Chairman. All plans shall

have a common revision date.

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the lssuance of a Buildine Permit:

The owner/applicant shall satisfy the above conditions and the approved plans shall be

signed by Village staff and the Planning Board Chairman.

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to Commencement of Anv Work:

The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit. A Building Permit shall not be issued until
the Approved Plans have been signed by the Village staff and the Planning Board

Chairman.

The applicant shall submit a schedule for all earthwork and land disturbance to the Village
Engineer for approval. The applicant shall notify the Village Engineer and Building

lnspector at least 72 hours in advance of any site disturbance.

LL. Before commencement of any land disturbance, placing construction equipment on-site
or actual construction, the subject property must be staked out by a NYS Licensed Land

Surveyor, as determined necessary by the Village Engineer.

A pre-construction meeting shall be conducted with the applicant, contractor, Building

lnspector, Village Planner and Village Engineer.

Conditions to be Satisfied Durinq Construction:

The Village Engineer and Village Planner shall have the right to inspect the property during
construction.

All construction activities shall be performed during the times permitted under the Village

Code. The Village Engineer and Village Planner shall have the right to inspect the property

during construction, the cost of which shall be paid for by the applicant.

6.

7

8.

9.

L0

L2,

L3.

L4.
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L5.

16.

L7,

Conditions to be Satisfied Prior to the lssuance of a Certificate of Occupancv:

A backflow preventer device(s) shall be installed to the satisfaction of the Village Engineer
and Building lnspector, as required.

There shall be no Final Certificate of Occupancy issued, until there is full compliance with
the plans approved herein and allconditions of this Resolution.
Prior to the issuance of a Final Certificate of Occupancy, an as-built survey, signed and

sealed by a NYS Licensed Land Surveyor and demonstrating compliance with the approved
plans shall be submitted. This survey shall include parking spaces and shall be prepared

to the satisfaction of the Village Engineer.

A final site inspection shall be completed by the Building lnspector, Village Engineer and
Village Planner.

19 All applicable application fees and fees associated with professional legal, engineering
and planning consultation shall be paid for by the applicant.

Other Conditions:

20. All WHEREAS clauses contained within the body of this Resolution shall be deemed
incorporated as conditions of approval, as if fully set forth herein.

2t. The Planning Board is to retain originaljurisdiction

22. The applicant shall comply with Article V of the Zoning Code, Section 110-30F

23. There shall be no outside service of vehicles

There shall be no rentalor sales of new or used vehicles on premises.

No parking or storage of vehicles shall occur between the front of the building and the
street.

There shall be no loading or unloading of vehicles or trucks on the subject property or
within any public street.

The loading and unloading of vehicles shall occur at a compliant off-site location (off-site
location is undetermined at this time). The off-site location shall be secured by the
applicant and disclosed to the Planning Board and Building lnspector. The off-site location
shall be fully approved by any applicable agencies having jurisdiction (if any) and shall be

operational prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the subject facility. The

applicant shall demonstrate ownership or its lease to utilize the off-site location and shall

18

24.

25.

26,

27.
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28.

29.

30.

31.

be responsible for notifying the Planning Board should the off-site location change in the
future.

There shall be no storage or display of vehicles on the subject property until issuance of
a Certificate of Occupancy.

All proposed exterior light fixtures shall be dimmable and illuminance levels shall be

reduced by 30% after business hours.

All exterior light fixtures shall be non-adjustable and installed so as to be directed
downward toward the ground; adjustable light fixture brackets and flood lights are not
permitted.

All signage, including within windows, shall be fully compl¡ant with Chapter 89 of the
Village Code. No signs, lights or other materials or devices, except as approved and

detailed on the approved plans, shall be permitted to be supported, hung, flown, or

otherwise attached to site buildings, structures or the site grounds.

No interior televisions or illuminated signs shall be left on during non-business hours,

which would be visible from the public street.

Landscaping shall be maintained for the life of the facility and in accordance with the
approved landscaping plan. The applicant shall be responsible for any re-grading,

replanting, or irrigation necessary to ensure that the landscaping is installed and

maintained in accordance with the approved plan. ln the event that landscaping is not
maintained to the satisfaction of the Village Engineer and/or Building lnspector, the
Village Engineer and/or Building lnspector shall notify the applicant in writing of the
violation.

The proposed operation shall comply with the Statement of Use as submitted by the

applicant. To the extent that informat¡on contained with the Statement of Use differs

from that contained within this Resolution, this Resolution shallgovern.

No change of use, no demising of space, and no expansion or intensification of use shall

be permitted without Planning Board approval.

Failure to comply with any of the aforesaid conditíons shall constitute a violation of site
plan approval and shall subject the applicant to prosecution, penalties and/or permit

revocations pursuant to applicable law. Deviation from any such approvals may render

this site plan, special permit or certificates of occupancy issued in conjunction therewith,

nulland void.

32

33

35

34

36.

Page 7 of 8



ADOPTION OF RESOTUTION

WHEREUPON, the Resolution herein was declared adopted by the Planning Board of the Village
of Mount Kisco as follows:

The motion was moved by: William Polese

The motion was seconded by: Michael McGuirk

The vote was as follows:

MICHAEL BONFORTE

WIILIAM POLESE

CRYSTAT PICKARD

BARBARA ROPPOLO

MICHAET MCGUIRK

>^A'-b--L &-{.^fr' A-?. ¿tJaØQ
Michael eontort',cha{aÄan DrcÇñråcúflr2ozl
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Bargain and Sale Deed, with Covenant against Grantor's Acts -Individual or Corporation 

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFO�SlGNING THIS INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY 

ffSdf-
TIDS INDENTURE, made the J31'1fday of September, in the year 2021

BETWEEN WILLIAM T. MARTABANO, having an address of 658 10 Broad Street, Pawling, 
New York 12564, party of the first part, and 

353 N BEDFORD RD LLC, having an address of 325 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, New 

York 10549, party of the second part, 

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten ($10.00) 00/100 Dollars 
and other good and valuable consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant 
and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the 
second part forever, 

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon 
erected, situate, lying and being in the Village and Town of Mount Kisco, County of\Vestchester 
and State of New York and being bounded and described according to Schedule A attached hereto 
and made a part hereof 

Being the same premises as was acquired by the Grantor herein by deed from Martabano Company 
f/k/a William Martabano Company dated July 25, 1984 and recorded August 13, 1994 in Liber 
7984, Page 307 in the Office of the Westchester County Clerk but less and excepting the parcel 
conveyed by deed recorded May 19, 2000 in Control 401060104 in the Office of the Westchester 
County Clerk. 

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any 
streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; 

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in 
and to said premises; 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the 
heirs and successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever. 

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered 
anything whereby the said premises has been encumbered in any way whatever, except as 
aforesaid, 

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the 
party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to 
received such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of 
the improvements and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvements 
before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word "party" shall be 
construed as if it reads "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so requires. 

The Remainder Of This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

-; 
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information.  The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.  Responses become part of the 
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.  Complete Part 1 based on 
information currently available.  If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the 
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone:

E-Mail:
Address:

City/PO: State: Zip Code:

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.  If no, continue to question 2.

NO YES

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency?
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

NO YES

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?     __________ acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?     __________ acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?     __________ acres

Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining  near the proposed actio

Rural (non-agriculture) ndustrial Commercial Residential (suburban)

Forest Agriculture

Parkland

Rivera Toyota New Service Facility

353 N Bedford Road, Mount Kisco, NY

The project will consist of the demolition of the existing building and the construction of a new Toyota Service Facility. The new service facility will have
8 service bays and a 6 spaces in the service lanes. The proposed building will have a gross floor area of 12,616 s.f. and a coverage of 10,216 s.f. A
total of 27 exterior parking spaces will be provided plus 8 spaces in the service bays and 6 spaces in the enclosed customer drop off area. The total
on-site parking spaces provided will be 41 spaces. The total number of required parking spaces is 39.

Rivera Auto Group, Inc (c/o Alex Muscarella)

(914) 666-5181

amuscarella@riveratoyota.com

325 N Bedford Road

Mount Kisco New York 10549

✔

✔
0.812
0.725

0.812

✔ ✔
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5. Is the proposed action,

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO YES N/A

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?
NO YES

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify: ________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed
action?

NO YES

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable : _________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ______________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

NO YES

.  Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: _____________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

✔

✔

✔

✔

Name:Geographic Area Overlaying Aquifer, Reason:Exceptional or unique character, Agency:Bedford, Town of,
Date:11-3-84

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔





EEAF Mapper Summary Report Friday, January 22, 2021 12:03 PM

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist 
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental 
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are 
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF 
question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks.  Although 
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to 
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order 
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a 
substitute for agency determinations.

Part 1 / Question 7  [Critical Environmental 
Area]

Yes

Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Environmental 
Area - Identify]

Name:Geographic Area Overlaying Aquifer, Reason:Exceptional or unique 
character, Agency:Bedford, Town of, Date:11-3-84

Part 1 / Question 12a  [National or State 
Register of Historic Places or State Eligible 
Sites]

No

Part 1 / Question 12b  [Archeological Sites] No

Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other 
Regulated Waterbodies]

No

Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or 
Endangered Animal]

No

Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] No

Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] Yes

1Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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State of New York )
) ss:

County of Westchester)

RECETYED

ocl I 4 2022
AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

,rZorring 
Board of AppealsvtllagelTown of V"un, 

-I( 
il"o

, being duly swom, says that on t6" l'-lth day of October 2022,
6 conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of

Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexinglon Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

OOREEI{ F. CAFAVELIO
rclAnY PUsrrGStAtE Of fitEw lttt:

lo, 0tcA6rt020t
O0rllfi.d h Werroi.il.r Co0itt

tat ceo|l|b.tos Ercr.r oru2.2oat

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

to before me this 4 dav of \dOht
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